

No. 10-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M. B. Z., by his parents and guardians
ARI ZIVOTOFSKY *et ux.*,
Petitioner,

v.

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONGRESSMEMBER
ANTHONY WEINER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS M. B. Z., BY
HIS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS
ARI ZIVOTOFSKY *ET UX.***

PAUL KUJAWSKY
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL
KUJAWSKY
5252 Corteen Place No. 35
Studio City CA 91607
818-389-5854
pkujawsky@caappeals.com

*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*

December 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CON- GRESSIONAL AND PRESIDENTIAL POWERS IN FOREIGN AFFAIRS.	3
A. The Constitutional Grant of Legisla- tive Power to Congress Contains No Textual Restriction To Domestic Affairs. Congress Regulates Pass- ports and Recognition of Foreign Governments.....	6
B. The Constitution Contains No Tex- tual Commitment of Foreign Policy to the Executive Branch.....	11
II. USING A PRESIDENTIAL SIGNING STATEMENTS AS A BACKDOOR VETO IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	6
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	9
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	8
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n. v. American Cetacean Soc'y.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	8
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	7, 8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9
<i>Mendelsohn v. Meese</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D. N.Y. 1988).	3, 10
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	9
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	12
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	3-4, 6
<i>United States v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	10
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 6, 7, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009) <i>rehearing denied</i> , 610 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art I, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const., art I, § 7, cl. 2.....	3, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	3, 12, 13, 14
STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 211a.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 5201.....	9
22 U.S.C. § 5202.....	9
Pub. L. No. 104-45, § 3, 109 Stat. 398 (1995).....	10
Pub. L. No. 107-228, § 214(d) (2003).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Report of the Task Force On Presidential Signing Statements And The Separation Of Powers Doctrine</i> , http://www.abanet.org/ op/signingstatements/aba_final_signing_ statements_recommendation-report_7-24- 06.pdf (2006).....	14, 15, 17, 18
Charlie Savage, <i>Symposium: The Last Word? The Constitutional Implications Of Presidential Signing Statements: Introduction</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Curtis A. Bradley and Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Executive Power Essentialism and Foreign Affairs</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 545 (2004).....	11-12
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The President 1787- 1984</i> (Randall Bland et al. eds., 5th ed. 1984).....	3
Joseph M. Lynch, <i>Negotiating the Consti- tution: The Earliest Debates Over Original Intent</i> (1999).....	11
Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ram- sey, <i>The Executive Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 231 (2001).....	11
